1854.]

BILL.

No. 79.

An Act to confirm and establish a certain portion of the original Survey of the Township of Niagara.

WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Township of Niagara, Preamble, in the County of Lincoln, have by their Patients. in the County of Lincoln, have by their Petition represented, that in the original Survey of the said Township, made by Augustus Jones, Esquire, Deputy Provincial Surveyor, the said Surveyor commenced 5 at the East and West line at the Town of Niagara, and ran along the River to the Township of Stamford, leaving an allowance for Road between every second Lot, and that many of the said Roads are now opened and used in accordance with the original Survey, but that notwithstanding the said Survey, it happened at the time the Letters Pato tent from the Crown for the land in the said Township were issued, that the Lots were numbered from the said Township of Stamford to the East and West line of the said Township of Niagara, the effect of which would be to establish the road allowance between other Lots, than those between which they were established by the original Survey: And 15 whereas the said Municipal Council have prayed that the said allowances as originally surveyed from the said East and West Line, to the Queenston and Grimsby Macadamized Road, lying between Lots Nos. Three and Four in the First Concession of the said Township of Niagara may be confirmed, and it is expedient to grant the same: Be it 20 therefore enacted, &c., as follows:

I. The said allowances for roads as laid out and established by the Allowances said original Survey shall be, and the same are hereby declared to be the for Roads continue and unalterable allowances for roads between the said East and ing to original West Line and the said Openston and Grimshy Macademicad Band in Survey Surv West Line and the said Queenston and Grimsby Macadamized Road in Survey. 25 the said Township of Niagara, anything in any Letters Patent to the centrary notwithstanding.

II. It shall be the duty of the said Municipal Council for the said Stone bounda-Township of Niagara, within six months from and after the passing of ries to be this Act, to cause permanent stone monuments to be planted, under the passing of the soldirection of a Deputy Provincial Surveyor, at the several angles of the loss adjoining several alternate Lots between the said East and West Line and the the said allowsaid Queenston and Grimsby Macadamized Road, at the points of inter- ances of Roads, accordsection of the said Lots with the road allowances of the said Township ing to the so established as aforesaid, as nearly as may be in the exact position original sur-35 intended by the said original Survey; and it shall be lawful for veythe said Municipal Council to enforce and levy a rate upon the inhabitants of the said Township interested in the confirmation of the said Survey, or upon such of them and their property as the said Council may deem just and right, to defray the expenses of establishing the said Costs and de-40 Survey and of planting the said monuments; and a map and report of posit of plantine Surveyor who shall be employed by the said Municipal Council for the purpose aforesaid, shall be lodged by him as a public record in the